
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

March 15,2010

Ms. Natasha Brooks
Assistant City Attorney
City ofMidland
P.O. Box 1152
Midland, Texas 79702-1152

0R2010-03645

Dear Ms. Brooks:

You ask whether celiain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public hlformation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 374043.

The City of Midland (the "city") received a request for a specified case report. You claim
that the submitted infonnation is excepted from. disclosure under sections 552.108
and 552.130 of the Government Code. We have considered the exceptions you claim and
reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.108 ofthe Government Code excepts from disclosure "[i]nfonnation held by a
law enforcement agency or prosecutor that deals with the detection, investigation, or
·prosecution ofcrime ... if ... release ofthe infonnation would interfere with the detection,
investigation, or prosecution of crime[.]" Gov't Code § 552.108(a)(1). A governmental
body must reasonably explain how and why section 552.1 08 is applicable to the infonnation
at issue. See id. § 552.301(e)(1)(A); Ex parte Pruitt, 551 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1977). You
generally asseli that the prosecution/investigation ofthe crime to which the submitted report
relates is still pending and argue that release of the requested information "would interfere
with the further investigation and prosecution of the crime." We note, however, that the
report at issue relates to an investigation ofpossession ofdangerous drugs. The events that
gave rise to this investigation occlmed Ol{March 1, 1996. The longest possible statute of
limitations for the offense described in the repOli is three years. See Crim. Proc. Code
art. 12.01 (listing time limits for presentation offelony indictments). You have not infonned
this office that any criminal charges were filed within the limitations period in the case at
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issue. Fmihermore, you have not othelwise explained how release of this report would
interfere with the detection, investigation, or prosecution of crime. Thus, the submitted
infonnation may not be withheld lmder section 552.108(a)(1) ofthe Govenmlent Code.

You also raise section 552.130 of the Government Code. Section 552.130 excepts from
disclosure information related to a motor vehicle operator's or driver's license or permit
issued by an agency ofthis state or a motor vehicle title or registration issued by an agency
ofthis state. See Gov't Code § 552.130(a) (1 ), (2). We have marked the Texas motor vehicle
record infonnation that must be withheld under section 552.130 of the Government Code.!
The remaining information must be released.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in tIns request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circmnstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation concerning those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at htl:p:llwww.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php,
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll fi.-ee,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concennng the allowable charges for providing public
infonnation under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

~!a::f1l
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

KH/dls

Ref: ID# 374043

Enc. Submitted docmnents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)

lWe note tlns office recently issued Open Records Decision No. 684 (2009), aprevious deternlination
to all govenlluental bodies autllorizing tllemto witllhold ten categories ofinfOlmation, including Texas driver's
license numbers and license plate nmllbers under section 552.130 of fue Government Code, wifuout fue
necessity ofrequesting an attorney general decision.


